

15.09.2022
Item No.169
Ct. No.17
S.A.

WPA 19712 of 2022

Megha Maitra
-vs-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Suman Sankar Chatterjee
Mr. Pronay Basak
Ms. Subhayu Das
...for the petitioner
Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick
Mr. Sayak Chowdhury
...for the State

The petitioner's application for appointment in die in harness category has not been considered on the ground of income of the deceased teacher's legal representative.

The petitioner's mother is also working as a teacher and I do not find any merit in this application and it has been correctly held by District Inspector of Schools that the financial hardship in relation to the income of the deceased teacher is to be considered and in this view she is not entitled to get service.

Therefore, the writ application is dismissed.

(Abhijit Gangopadhyay, J.)